
         

 

Task Force on Immigrant IMGs (International Medical 
Graduates) 
 

Charge: 2014 Minnesota Session Laws, Chapter 228, Article 5, Section 12 

(a) The commissioner of health shall appoint members to an advisory task force by July 1, 2014 to 
develop strategies to integrate refugee and asylee physicians into the Minnesota health care 
delivery system. The task force shall: 

 
(1) analyze demographic information of current medical providers compared to the 
population of the state; 
(2) identify, to the extent possible, foreign-trained physicians living in Minnesota who are 
refugees or asylees and interested in meeting the requirements to enter medical practice or other 
health careers; 
(3) identify costs and barriers associated with integrating foreign-trained physicians into the state 
workforce; 
(4) explore alternative roles and professions for foreign trained physicians who are unable to 
practice as physicians in the Minnesota health care system; 
(5) identify possible funding sources to integrate foreign-trained physicians into the state 
workforce as physicians or other health professionals. 

 
(b) The commissioner shall provide assistance to the task force, within available resources. 
(c) By January 15, 2015, the task force must submit recommendations to the commissioner of health. 
The commissioner shall report findings and recommendations to the legislative committees with 
jurisdiction over health care by January 15, 2015. 

 
Meetings:  The Task Force will meet monthly from July to December 2014. The current meeting 

schedule is below. Notes and materials are available on the Meetings page.  
 

• July 30, 8:30 a.m.-10:30 a.m., at Northwest Area Foundation, 60 East Plato Boulevard, St. Paul MN 
55107.  

• August 20, 9:00 a.m.- 11:00 a.m., Hiway Federal Credit Union, 840 Westminster Street, St. Paul MN.   
• September 24, 9:00 a.m.- 11:00 a.m., at Northwest Area Foundation.  
• October 22, 9:00 a.m.- 11:00 a.m., at Northwest Area Foundation. 
• November 19, 9:00 a.m.- 11:00 a.m., Retirement Systems of Minnesota Building, 60 Empire Drive, 

Suite 200, St. Paul MN 55013.  
• December 17, 9:00 a.m.- 11:00 a.m., at Northwest Area Foundation. 

 
Staff contact: Darcy Dungan-Seaver, MDH Office of Rural Health & Primary Care, (651) 201-3855 or 

darcy.dungan-seaver@state.mn.us.  
 
Task force website: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/orhpc/workforce/iimg/index.html 
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Members 
 

 

Yende Anderson 
Community Program Specialist 
Council on Black Minnesotans  
Yende.anderson@state.mn.us 

Edwin Bogonko, Chair 
Physician 
St. Francis Regional Medical Center 
Representative for the MN Medical Association  
edwin.bogonko@gmail.com 

Donna DeGracia 
Curriculum Director/Academic Coordinator 
Master of PA Studies Program 
St. Catherine University, School of Health  
drdegracia@stkate.edu 

Jibril Elabe 
Medical Resident 
University of Minnesota, Family Medicine & 
Community Health 
jielabe@umn.edu 

Sue Field 
Nursing Accreditation Consultant 
HealthForce Minnesota  
sue.field@northlandcollege.edu 

Jane Graupman 
Executive Director 
International Institute of Minnesota  
jgraupman@iimn.org 

Michael Grover 
Assistant Vice President 
Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis  
michael.grover@mpls.frb.org 

Wilhelmina Holder 
Executive Director 
Women's Initiative for Self-Empowerment 
wholder@womenofwise.org 

Tedla Kefene 
Physician  
tedlakk@gmail.com 

Christine Mueller 
Professor & Assoc. Dean for Academic Programs 
University of Minnesota, School of Nursing  
cmueller@umn.edu 

Kris Olson 
VP, Physician and Professional Services 
Essentia Health  
kris.olson@essentiaHealth.org 

Mimi Oo 
Program Director/Coordinator 
New Americans Alliance for Development  
aafacd-inc@hotmail.com 

James Pacala 
Associate Department Head 
University of Minnesota, Family Medicine & 
Community Health 
pacal001@umn.edu 

Barbara Porter 
Administrator 
Mayo Clinic College of Medicine 
Office for Diversity  
bporter@mayo.edu 

Jinny Rietmann 
Program Coordinator 
Foreign-Trained Healthcare Professionals 
Workforce Development Inc.  
jrietmann@wfdi.ws 

Michael Scandrett 
Minnesota Safety Net Coalition  
mscandrett@hallelandhabicht.com 

Adalberto Torres 
Medical Resident 
University of Minnesota, Family Medicine & 
Community Health 
atorresg@umn.edu 
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